Agilent Technologies
U3050AH11
User’s and Service Guide
Use this manual with the following documents:
PNA Series Network Analyzer On-line Help System
Manufacturing Part Number: U3050-90001
Printed in USA: August 2011
© Copyright 2011 Agilent Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

Figure 9 Locking Feet Screws
NOTE There are two Lock-Feet kits available. Refer to “Contacting Agilent” on
page 32 for ordering information.
• PNA-X − 5023-0132 (kit includes locking feet and screws)
• N5242-20206 (right) & N5242-20207 (left)
• 0515-2317 (screw)
User’s and Service Guide U3050-90001                                                                                               11
U3050AH11 System Setup with N5245A
RF Interface Cable Connections
Figure 10 on page 13 illustrates the Test Set configuration and cable connections to the
PNA-X. The final two digits of the part numbers for each cable are used as identifiers.The
cables have been supplied with the Test Set.
1. Remove the following jumpers on the PNA-X:
a. Port 1: SOURCE OUT to CPLR THRU
b. REF 1: SOURCE OUT to RCVR R1 IN
c. Port 2: SOURCE OUT to CPLR THRU
d. RCVR B IN to CPLR ARM and reposition to RCVR B IN to CPLR THRU
2. Connect the RF interconnect cables from the PNA-X to the Test Set front panel. As you
are connecting each cable, torque to 8 in-lb. Refer to Table 4 and Figure 10 on page 13.
CAUTION Over torque will cause damage to the Test Set and may cause connectors to
spin or become loose.
Table 4 N5245A RF Cable Connection
RF Cables From PNA-X To Test Set
U3050-20011 Port 1 Port 1
U3050-20011 Port 3 Port 3
U3050-20011 Port 2 Port 2
U3050-20012 Port 1 SOURCE OUT SOURCE OUT
U3050-20012 Port 1 RCVR R1 IN RCVR R1 IN
U3050-20049 Port 2 CPLR ARM CPLR ARM
U3050-20050 Port 2 SOURCE OUT SOURCE OUT
U3050-20013 Port 1 CPLR THRU CPLR THRU
12 User’s and Service Guide U3050-90001
 U3050AH11 System Setup with N5245A
WARNING The opening of covers or removal of parts is likely to expose the user
to dangerous voltages. Disconnect the instrument from all voltage